

RECEIVED  
02-22-2021  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2016AP308-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

DAWN M. PRADO,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEALS REVERSING AN ORDER GRANTING A  
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE ENTERED IN THE  
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE  
DAVID T. FLANAGAN III, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT-PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-  
Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-0284 | (608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The officer who ordered Prado’s blood draw relied in good faith on well-settled law—a statutory provision that had not been found unconstitutional by any appellate court.....	6
A. When an officer relies in objective good faith on a statute that has not been found unconstitutional, evidence obtained in an unconstitutional manner need not be suppressed.....	6
B. The officer who ordered Prado’s blood draw reasonably relied in good faith on Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b), the unconscious driver provision in Wisconsin’s implied consent law. ....	8
C. The circuit court erred in concluding that the good faith exception did not apply.....	9

D.	The court of appeals correctly concluded that the officer reasonably relied in good faith on the unconscious driver provision in the implied consent law.....	10
II.	Prado’s arguments about why the good faith exception to the exclusionary rule should not apply in this case are unpersuasive.....	12
1.	A statute that has not been found unconstitutional is well-established law, and an officer can rely on it in good faith.....	12
2.	The good faith exception applies when a reasonably well-trained officer would not have known that a search was illegal.....	17
3.	Application of the good faith exception to the exclusionary rule does not violate article 1, section 11 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	20
4.	It is well established that the purpose of the exclusionary rule is to deter future police misconduct.....	24

5. It is well established that an appellate court independently reviews a good faith determination..... 26

III. The State had standing to petition this Court for review because the court of appeals’ decision finding the unconscious driver statute unconstitutional was adverse to the State..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wis. Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849.....	23
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	6, 20, 21
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	11, 13, 19
<i>Christianson v. Pioneer Furniture Co.</i> , 101 Wis. 343, 77 N.W. 174, 77 N.W. 917 (1898) .....	23
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997) .....	16, 20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Muns.</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1.....	28

<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	6, 7, 17, 21
<i>Jankee v. Clark Cty.</i> , 2000 WI 64, 235 Wis. 2d 700, 612 N.W.2d 297.....	22
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019) .....	2, 10, 25
<i>Mulder v. Acme-Cleveland Corp.</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 173 (1980) .....	23
<i>State v. Padley</i> , 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867 .....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bentsdahl</i> , 2013 WI 106, 351 Wis. 2d 739, 840 N.W.2d 704.....	27
<i>State v. Bolden</i> , 2003 WI App 155, 265 Wis. 2d 853, 667 N.W.2d 364 .....	16, 22
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2009 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526.....	28
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625.....	22
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812.....	15
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232.....	13, 14, 19
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis. 2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451.....	16

<i>State v. Prado</i> , 2020 WI App 42, 393 Wis. 2d 526, 947 N.W.2d 182 .....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	22, 25
<i>State v. Swiams</i> , 2004 WI App 217, 277 Wis. 2d 400, 690 N.W.2d 452 .....	16
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	7
<i>State v. Wintlend</i> , 2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d 745 .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 424 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	21
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976) .....	24
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	6, 7, 21
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	21
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	3, 24, 25
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(46m)(c).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(1) (1969) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)2.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b) .....	5, 8, 14, 29
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(11).....	28

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1g)(a) ..... 27

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1g)(b) ..... 27

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1m)(a) ..... 27

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(6)..... 23
